

Rajesh kaundal Vs. HRTC and Ors.

CWP No. 12736 of 2025

06.08.2025 Present: Mr. Sat Prakash, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Raman Jamalta, Advocate, for the respondents.

CWP No.12736/2025 & CMP No. 18917/2025

Notice. Mr. Raman Jamalta, learned counsel, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Let respondents file reply/obtain instructions within one week, more particularly, placing on record the documents in support of factual assertions made in the impugned office order dated 04.06.2025, *inter-alia*, regarding termination of petitioner's contract on 28.01.2009 and his re-engagement on contractual basis w.e.f. 16.10.2010 pursuant to order stated to have been passed in his appeal.

List on **07.08.2025.**

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

August 6, 2025
(R.Atal)