

Rajesh Kaundal Vs. HRTC and Ors.

CWP No. 12736 of 2025

07.08.2025 Present: Mr. Sat Prakash, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Raman Jamalta, Advocate, for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the respondents has placed on record a copy of office communication dated 28.01.2009, cancelling petitioner's contractual service with immediate effect as also another office letter dated 16.10.2010, re-engaging the petitioner as TMPA after executing fresh contractual agreement from him with the rider that the period from the date of cancellation of petitioner's contractual agreement to re-engagement be treated as without remuneration.

Let respondents file reply within four weeks. List thereafter.

CMP No. 18917 of 2025

Disposed of as not pressed at this stage.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

August 7, 2025
(R.Atal)